
 31Total No.Cases

 Report Date: 01/02/2016

ENFORCEMENT GRID PERIOD: 1-Jan-2015 31-Dec-2015to

ENF_REF ADDRESS COMPLIANCE  

DUE_DATE *

DESCRIPTION OF ALLEGED BREACH No: ISSUED

DATE

EFFECT

DATE *

ENF/0128/11/P 49 Leamington Crescent

Harrow

Middlesex

HA2 9HH

791 27-Apr-15Without planning permission, the erection of a dwelling in the rear 

garden of the Land ("Unauthorised Development")

Roxbourne

1-Jan-15 2-Feb-15

ENF/0045/14/P 181 Turner Road, Edgware, 

HA8 6AS

798 18-May-15Without planning permission, the construction of a detached dwelling 

on the Land ("Unauthorised Development")

NEEDS UPDATING

9-Jan-15 6-Oct-15

ENF/0379/14/P 81 Elgin Avenue

Harrow

HA3 8QN

796 3-May-16Without planning permission, the construction of a single storey rear 

extension on the Land as shown shaded grey on the attached Plan 2 

("Unauthorised Development")

Kenton West

9-Jan-15 6-Nov-15

ENF/0574/12/P 51 Cotman Gardens, Edgware, 

HA8 5TH

795 18-Feb-16Without planning permission, the construction of a two-storey rear 

extension on the Land ("Unauthorised Development")

Edgware

9-Jan-15 2-Feb-15
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ENF/0020/13/P 218 Kings Road

Harrow

HA2 9JR

792 25-Mar-15Without planning permission, the material change of use of the Land 

from use as a single dwellinghouse to a mixed use as a single 

dwellinghouse and use for the repair of motor vehicles ("the 

Unauthorised Use)

Rayners Lane

16-Jan-15 30-Jan-15

ENF/0449/11/P Kelburn House

Mount Park Avenue

Harrow

Middlesex

HA1 3JW

793 4-Jun-15Without planning permission, the hard surfacing of the front garden as 

shown on the attached drawing no Kelburn House 01-Rev C ("the 

Unauthorised Development") 

Harrow on the Hill

23-Jan-15 2-Feb-15

ENF/0044/15/P Belmont Circle

Kenton Lane

Harrow

HA3 8RF

804 9-Mar-15This Notice is served by the Council under Section 225A of the above 

Act because it appears to them that a 48 sheet poster display ("the 

Display Sructure") shown for identification purposes only in the 

photograph and coloured red on the location plan ("the Plan") both 

attached to this Notice, has been erected on the ground on the Land 

and is being used for the display of advertisements in contravention of 

regulations under section 220 of the above Act.Belmont

2-Feb-15 19-Feb-15

ENF/0008/15/P 90 Axholme Avenue

Edgware

HA8 5BG

801 15-Jun-15Without planning permission, the erection of a single storey rear 

extension, the convrsion of the garage to an habitable room and 

exernal alterations (shown hatched on drawing PL/01 attached as Plan 

2) ("Unauthorised Development")

Edgware

3-Feb-15 7-Oct-15

ENF/0092/12/P 96 Crowshott Avenue

Stanmore

Middlesex

HA7 2PD

810 15-Jun-15Without planning permission, the construction of a single and two 

storey side, single and two storey rear, single storey front extension 

incorporating front porch and canopy, erection of bricked boundary 

walls with gate and metal railings; and the hard surfacing of the front 

garden ("Unauthorised Development")

3-Feb-15 11-May-15
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ENF/0009/15/P 92 Axholme Avenue

Edgware

HA8 5BG

800 15-May-15Without planning permission, the erection of a single storey rear 

extension at the Land, the conversion of the garage to an habitable 

room and external alterations (shown hatched on drawing PL/01 

attached as Plan 2) ("Unauthorised Development")

Edgware

3-Feb-15 7-Oct-15

ENF/0125/11/P 84 Weald Lane

Harrow

Middlesex

HA3 5EY

802 18-Apr-15Section 215 Notice Unauthorised car repairs business running from 

the property

Wealdstone

6-Feb-15 12-Feb-15

ENF/0014/15/P 98 Albury Drive

Pinner

HA5 3RG

804A 18-Apr-15Section 215 notice Untidy Land

Pinner

6-Feb-15 25-Mar-15

ENF/0185/11/P 86 Weald Lane

Harrow

Middlesex

HA3 5EY

803 18-Apr-15Section 215 Notice unauthorised car repair business running from the 

property

Wealdstone

6-Feb-15 12-Feb-15
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ENF/0087/15/P 9 Crowshott Avenue

Stanmore

HA7 1HN

806 25-Mar-15Without planning permission, the construction of a single storey front 

extension and part single and part two storey side and rear extensions 

together with alterations and extension to roof comprising conversion 

of hip to gable and rear dormer (Unauthorised Development)

Belmont

13-Feb-15 11-Jan-16

ENF/0085/15/P 119 Eastcote Lane

South Harrow

Harrow

HA2 8RN

811 18-Aug-15Without planning permission, the erection of an outbuilding in the rear 

garden of the

Land, the extension and alteration of the original bungalow and the 

change of use of

the Land from use as a single dwellinghouse to use as seven 

dwellinghouses

Roxeth

9-Mar-15 19-May-15

ENF/0482/14/P 16 Langland Drive

Pinner

HA5 4SA

805 18-Jun-15Without planning permission, the creation of a roof terrace or similar 

amenity area on the roof of the rear extension on the Land.

NEEDS UPDATING

9-Mar-15 18-Mar-15

ENF/0471/14/P 265 Station Road

Harrow

HA1 2TB

808 29-Jul-15Without planning permission, the construction of a single storey rear 

extension in the approximate location shown cross-hatched on the 

attached Plan 2 (Unauthorised Development)

NEEDS UPDATING

20-Mar-15 31-Mar-15

ENF/0030/14/P The Meadlands

11 Oakleigh Road

Hatch End

HA5 4HB

807 29-Jul-15Without planning permission, the installation of solar panels and 

associated supporting metal frames (Unauthorised Solar Panels) and 

the erection of fencing on the roof of the garage (Unauthorised 

Fencing) on the Land (hereinafter together referred to as the 

(Unauthorised Development)

20-Mar-15 14-Jul-15

Page 4 of 8

*  The Effect  and Compliance Due Dates are subject to change if a valid appeal  is submitted.



ENF_REF ADDRESS COMPLIANCE  

DUE_DATE *

DESCRIPTION OF ALLEGED BREACH No: ISSUED

DATE

EFFECT

DATE *

ENF/0006/12/P 418 Alexandra Avenue

Harrow

Middlesex

HA2 9TR

809 29-Jul-15Without planning permission, the construction of a single storey rear 

extension in the approximate location shown cross hatched on the 

attached Plan 2 (Unauthorised Development)

Rayners Lane

20-Mar-15 31-Mar-15

ENF/0313/14/P 462 Honeypot Lane

Stanmore

HA7 1JW

815 15-Oct-15Without planning permission, the construction of a single storey rear 

extension ("Rear Extension") and a front porch ("Front Porch") 

(hereinafter together referred to as the "Unauthorised Development");

NEEDS UPDATING

10-Jun-15 3-Aug-15

ENF/0010/13/P 3 Lyncroft Avenue

Pinner

HA5 1JU

814 19-Oct-15Without planning permission, the construction of a single storey and 

two storey side to rear extension and single storey rear extension 

("Unauthorised Development") 

Pinner South

7-Jul-15 14-Jul-15

ENF/0141/13/P 8 Yew Walk

Harrow

HA1 3EJ

812 19-Feb-16Without planning permission, the construction of a single storey rer 

conservatory ("the Unauthorised Conservatory") and the erection of a 

boundry fence shown with a red line on the attached Plan 2 

("Unauthorised Fence") together known as the Unauthorised 

Development

NEEDS UPDATING

7-Jul-15 9-Jul-15
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ENF/0615/14/P 182 Pinner Road

Harrow

HA1 4JP

813 6-Sep-15Condition 2 - the level of noise emitted from any plant (.e.g. air 

conditioning system) shall be lower than the existing background level 

b at least 10LpA.  Noise levels shall be determined at one (1) metre 

from the boundary of the nearest noise sensitibe premises.  The 

measurements and assessments shall be made in accordance with B.S. 

4142.  The background noise level shall be expressed as the lowest 

LA90 (10 minutes) during which the plant is or may be in operation.  

Within three (3) months of the date of this permission, measurements 

of the noise from the plant must be taken and a report/impact 

assessment demonstrating that the plant (a installed) meets the design 

requirements, shall be submitted to be approved in writing by the 

Local Planning Authority.

NEEDS UPDATING

7-Jul-15 14-Jul-15

ENF/0456/11/P 10 Bridges Road

Stanmore

Middlesex

HA7 3LZ

816 22-Dec-15Without planning permission, the erection of two (2) front dormers 

("Unauthorised Development")

Stanmore Park

13-Aug-15 3-Nov-15

ENF/0221/14/P 12 Bentley Way

Stanmore

HA7 3RP

817 16-Sep-154. THE BREACH OF CONDITION

The following condition in the planning permission has not been 

complied with

4.1 Condition 3¿ ¿Within a period of two months of the date of this 

decision the two windows at first floor level in the northwest flank 

elevation of the dwelling shall be fitted with obscure glass, shall be 

non-opening below 1 .7m above finished floor level and permanently 

maintained as such."

4.2 The condition has not been complied with in that the two windows 

at the northwest flank elevation of the dwellinghouse on the Land have 

not been

fitted with obscure glass that are non-opening below 1 .7m above the 

finished floor level.

17-Aug-15 25-Aug-15
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ENF/0374/15/P 179 Turner Road

Edgware

HA8 6AS

822 4-Apr-16Without planning permission:

(a)  the material change of use of the detached garden building to use 

as a self-contained residential unit ("Unauthorised Use"); and

(b)  the construction of fencing located in the position highlighted in 

red on the attached Plan 2 ("Unauthorised Development")

NEEDS UPDATING

25-Aug-15 6-Oct-15

ENF/0424/10/P 111 Malvern Avenue

Harrow

Middlesex

HA2 9HA

818 4-Nov-15Without planning permission, the material change of use of the Land 

from use

as a single dwellinghouse to a mixed use as a single dwellinghouse 

and for the

storage and distribution of marquee equipment (`The Unauthorised 

Use¿)

Roxbourne

25-Aug-15 28-Aug-15

ENF/0209/14/P 10 Tithe Farm Avenue

Harrow

HA2 9AE

819 21-Nov-15Without planning permission, the erection of a boundary fence in 

excess of 1 metre adjacent to a high ("Unauthorised Development")

Roxbourne

27-Aug-15 15-Sep-15

ENF/0449/13/P The Masons Arms Public 

House

75 High Street

Edgware

HA8 7DD

820 20-Jan-16Without planning permission, the erection of a single storey detached 

smoking structure on the front area/forecourt of the public house 

("Unauthorised Development")

Edgware

3-Sep-15 15-Sep-15

ENF/0345/13/P 113-115 Uppingham Avenue

Stanmore

MIddlesex

HA7 2HW

821 21-Jan-16Without planning permission, the erection of:

(a)  a canopy over the main entrance and driveway; and

(b)  front boundary walls

(hereinafter together referred to as the "Unauthorised Development")

Belmont

11-Sep-15 4-Dec-15
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ENF/0446/11/P 35 Taunton Way

Stanmore

Middlesex

HA7 1DJ

823 14-Mar-16Without planning permision, the material change of use of the single 

family dwellinghouse on the Land to use as two (2) self-contained 

flats ("the Unauthorised Use")

Queensbury

9-Nov-15 26-Nov-15
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